

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/25/2018 4:41 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95749-5

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TIM EYMAN,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant; and

MICHAEL J. PADDEN,

Intervenor-Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KIM WYMAN, in her capacity as the Secretary of State,

Defendant;

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE

Appellant/Cross-Respondent; and

DE-ESCALATE WASHINGTON; and CYRUS HABIB, Lieutenant  
Governor of the State of Washington,

Intervenor-Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

---

**DE-ESCALATE WASHINGTON'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3404  
(206) 245-1700

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329  
Claire E. McNamara, WSBA #50097

Attorneys for De-Escalate Washington

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	2
A.	Eyman and Senator Padden have the heavy burden to establish the enacted laws are unconstitutional in order to obtain their requested remedy .....	2
B.	The Legislature properly enacted I-940 without change or amendment .....	4
1.	Only an impermissible reliance on acts preceding I-940’s enactment supports re-characterizing the Legislature’s enactment of the Initiative as a “rejection.” .....	4
2.	The enrolled bill doctrine applies here .....	6
3.	This case implicates the separation of powers concerns protected by the enrolled bill doctrine and does not infringe on courts’ constitutional review .....	8
4.	Eyman and Senator Padden advance only inapposite authority in favor of looking beyond the valid enactment of I-940 to invalidate the Initiative .....	11
C.	ESHB 3003 is a validly-enacted legislative amendment .....	13
D.	Should the court conclude there is a conflict, the proper remedy is to uphold I-940 and invalidate ESHB 3003.....	16
III.	CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	2
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Citizens Council Against Crime v. Bjork</i> , 84 Wn.2d 891, 529 P.2d 1072 (1975).....	5, 8, 9
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006).....	12
<i>Department of Revenue v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Washington v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	11
<i>Roehl v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Chelan Cty.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 214, 261 P.2d 92 (1953).....	10
<i>Shelton Hotel Co. v. Bates</i> , 4 Wn.2d 498, 104 P.2d 478 (1940).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972).....	13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Tattersall v. Yelle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 856, 329 P.2d 841(1958).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Washington Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 61 Wn.2d 28, 377 P.2d 466 (1962).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 6 Wash. 452, 34 P. 201 (1893).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 140 Wash. 433, 249 P. 996 (1926).....	5, 7

*Washington Citizens Action of Washington v. State*,  
162 Wn.2d 142, 171 P.3d 486 (2007)..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 3  
Const. art. II, § 1(a)..... 13, 14, 15  
Const. art. II, § 1(c)..... 13  
Const. art. II, § 19 ..... 12  
Const. art. II, § 37 ..... 12
